

## **NEWS RELEASE**

Contacts: Billy Brown – President & CEO

Scott McCurdy – Chief Financial Officer

Blackhawk Specialty Tools, LLC

(713) 466-4200

## BLACKHAWK SPECIALTY TOOLS ANNOUNCES ADDITION OF SCOTT A. MCCURDY AS CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

**HOUSTON, TX – June 22, 2011 – Blackhawk Specialty Tools, LLC**, announced that Scott A. McCurdy has joined the Company as Chief Financial Officer effective June 15, 2011. Mr. McCurdy will be responsible for oversight of the financial and certain other administrative functions worldwide and will report to Billy Brown, the Company's President and Chief Executive Officer.

Mr. Brown stated, "On behalf of our Board of Directors and management team, I am very excited to welcome Scott. I believe he will be a tremendous asset to the Blackhawk organization. Scott brings broad experience in oilfield services, domestic and international operations, capital markets and operating in fast paced, high growth environments. We welcome Scott and I look forward to working with him in his new role."

Mr. McCurdy stated, "I'm excited to join Blackhawk as Chief Financial Officer and thankful for this exciting opportunity. The Company has experienced tremendous success and growth in its relatively short existence and I am excited to be a part of this exceptional management team."

Prior to joining the company Mr. McCurdy has most recently served as the Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Geokinetics Inc. (NYSE AMEX: GOK), a worldwide provider of seismic data acquisition & processing services to the oil & gas industry, from September 2006 to August 2010. Prior to joining Geokinetics, Mr. McCurdy served as Vice President—Finance, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Corporate Secretary of Grant Geophysical, Inc. from October 2003 to September 2006 and as Controller from July 2001 until he was promoted in October 2003. Prior to that, he served as a senior auditor with Arthur Andersen, LLP focusing on public and private companies in the oil & gas and oil field services industry. Mr. McCurdy is a Certified Public Accountant in the State of Texas. Mr. McCurdy is a member of the Texas Society of Certified Public Accountants and the American Institute of CPAs.

## About Blackhawk Specialty Tools, LLC

Blackhawk Specialty Tools, LLC is a leading provider of premium automated top drive cement heads and related equipment and services to the oil and gas industry. Headquartered in Houston, Texas, the Company operates in the U.S Gulf of Mexico, onshore U.S. and in select international locations. For more information on Blackhawk, visit <a href="https://www.BlackhawkST.com">www.BlackhawkST.com</a>.